ACT 10

S.B. NO. 1799-78

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Establishment of State Policy Concerning the Utilization of Volunteer Services in State Government.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Findings and purpose. The legislature finds that a continuing need and growing movement is the increasing utilization of volunteer services by state agencies to supplement, strengthen and support their ability to accomplish their missions. The spirit of citizens volunteering their time and energy has been a fundamental ingredient to the birth of the democratic government. Presently, organized (formal) volunteer programs with the Departments of Health, and Social Services and Housing and with the Judiciary, as well as the Department of Education which has vast numbers of volunteers who traditionally volunteer in the public school and library systems, demonstrate the vital role in which volunteers assist and augment the services of the State.

The 1974 census estimates that one out of every four Americans over the age of 13 is a volunteer. Volunteers can contribute even more to ameliorating our social, environmental, economic, and human problems. Statutory provisions governing volunteer services and a philosophy for the use of volunteers, would support effective and full use of volunteers.

The purpose of this Act is to foster the continuing development of volunteer programs in state government based on the following premises:

- (1) That every citizen regardless of his present economic condition, race, color, ancestry, political affiliation, religious affiliation, sex, age, physical or mental handicap, or marital status has the right to volunteer;
- (2) That volunteers supplement but do not compete with nor supplant paid jobs;
- (3) That volunteers provide an extra source of caring that cannot be evaluated in monetary or material terms;
- (4) That volunteering provides citizens with an opportunity to be responsive to and supportive of the state government.

SECTION 2. The Hawaii Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"CHAPTER STATE POLICY CONCERNING THE UTILIZATION OF VOLUNTEER SERVICES

Sec. -1 Definitions. As used in this chapter, unless the context requires otherwise:

- (1) The term "agency" means any state agency within the executive, legislative, and judicial branches but excludes the several counties.
- (2) The term "person" means any individual or organization.
- (3) The term "volunteer" means any person, who of his own free will, provides goods or services to an agency with no monetary or material gain and includes material donors, occasional-service, regular-service, and stipended volunteers.
- (4) "Material donor" means any person who of his own free will provides funds or materials to an agency.
- (5) "Occasional-service volunteer" means any person who offers to provide a one-time, on call or single task service to an agency without receipt of any compensation, except as provided in this chapter.
- (6) "Regular-service volunteer" means any person engaged in specific voluntary service activities on an on-going or continuous basis to an agency without receipt of any compensation, except as provided in this chapter.
- (7) "Stipended volunteer" means any person who by receiving a support allowance is then able to provide voluntary service to an agency. The allowance may be for food, lodging, or other personal living expenses and does not reflect compensation for work performed.

Sec. -2 Scope of chapter; status of volunteers. (a) an agency may recruit, train, and accept the services of volunteers.

(b) No person shall on the basis of sex, age, race, color, ancestry, religion, national origin, marital status, physical or mental handicap, or political grounds, be excluded from participation in, or be denied the benefits of, any volunteer program or volunteer activity.

(c) Volunteers recruited, trained, or accepted by an agency shall be excluded from any provision of law relating to state employment, from any collective bargaining agreement between the state and any employees' association or union, from any law relating to hours of work, rates of compensation, leaves, and employee benefits, and from any other provision of title 7, except those consistent with this chapter.

(d) An agency may reimburse volunteers for expenses, consistent with the provisions of section -4, as deemed necessary to assist volunteers in performing their services.

(e) An agency may designate a person or establish a position to coordinate and administer the volunteer activities of that agency.

Sec. -3 Rights, responsibilities, and expectations in volunteer relationships. (a) Every person regardless of his present economic condition, race, color, ancestry, political affiliation, religious affiliation, sex, age, physical or mental handicap, or marital status has the right to volunteer his services to an agency. An agency has the right to decline any voluntary offer of services, or if accepted, to release subsequently the volunteer who is no longer needed or who is found to be unacceptable.

(b) A volunteer providing services to an agency may expect:

(1) That he will be assigned a job that is worthwhile and challenging, and

12

which permits him the freedom to use existing skills or develop new ones.

- (2) That he will be trusted with information that will help him carry out the assignment.
- (3) That he will be kept informed about what is going on in the specific volunteer areas.
- (4) That he will be provided orientation, training, and supervision for the job he accepts so he will know why he is being asked to do a particular task.
- (5) That his time will not be wasted by lack of planning, coordination, and cooperation within the organization.
- (6) That he will receive feedback as to whether his work is effective and how it can be improved.
- (7) That he will be reimbursed for out-of-pocket costs if it is the only way he can volunteer.
- (8) That he will receive letters of recommendation and reference from his supervisor upon request.
- (9) That he will be given appropriate recognition for his volunteer services.
- (10) That he will be provided a designated supervisor.
 - (c) A volunteer providing services to an agency has the responsibility to:
 - (1) Accept assignments given to him.
 - (2) Fulfill his commitment or notify the designated person of his change of plans.
 - (3) Follow guidelines and policies established by the agency.
 - (4) Respect the values and beliefs of others.
 - (5) Use time wisely and not interfere with the job performance of others.
 - (6) Provide feedback, suggestions, and recommendations to his supervisor regarding the program.
 - (7) Be considerate, respect competencies, and work as a member of a team with staff and other volunteers.
 - (d) The agency utilizing the services of volunteers may expect:
 - (1) That the volunteer will fulfill his assignment as agreed upon or will notify staff sufficiently in advance if he cannot complete it.
 - (2) That the volunteer will not go beyond his competencies and authority.
 - (3) That the volunteer will submit feedback, suggestions, and recommendations about the program to his supervisor.
 - (4) That the volunteer will maintain confidentiality and will respect and treat the recipients of volunteer services with dignity.
 - (e) The agency utilizing the services of volunteers has the responsibility to:
 - (1) Use volunteers to extend services without displacing paid employees.
 - (2) Provide each volunteer with a designated supervisor.
 - (3) Provide staff orientation and training in the use and supervision of volunteers.
 - (4) Define volunteer jobs that are meaningful to the volunteer and commensurate with his abilities.
 - (5) Be alert to assignments for handicapped or disabled volunteers.
 - (6) Make it possible for a volunteer to serve on a trial or probationary basis

for a specified period.

- (7) Provide orientation and training to improve the volunteer's skills.
- (8) Provide volunteers with clear instructions and an adequate work space.
- (9) Accept the volunteer as part of the team, including him in training and staff meetings that pertain to his work.
- (10) Establish and communicate clearly defined lines of supervision so that the volunteer knows to whom he is responsible.
- (11) Provide appropriate recognition and appreciation to the volunteer.
- (12) Provide written guidelines governing the recruitment, screening, utilization and supervision of volunteers.
- (13) Recognize an applicant's prior volunteer service in evaluating fulfillment of training and experience requirements for state employment pursuant to rules adopted by the department of personnel services, the judiciary, and the board of regents of the University of Hawaii.
- (14) Provide funds for volunteer benefits as specified in section -4.
- (15) Provide recognition of paid staff for support and supervision of volunteers.

Sec. -4 Volunteer benefits. Volunteer benefits shall be provided within the limits of an agency's budget as follows:

- (1) Meals may be furnished without charge or the cost thereof may be reimbursed to volunteers serving the agency.
- (2) Lodging may be furnished temporarily without charge or the cost thereof may be reimbursed to volunteers.
- (3) Transportation reimbursement including parking fees, bus, and taxi fare may be furnished to volunteers. Mileage reimbursement when provided for shall be furnished at a rate comparable to that of permanent employees performing similar duties. Volunteers may be authorized to use state vehicles in the performance of official state duties.
- (4) Solely for the purposes of chapter 662, volunteers are hereby deemed as "employees of the State," when acting for an agency in their capacity as volunteers.
- (5) Out-service training and conference reimbursement may be furnished for volunteers.
- (6) Personal liability insurance coverage may be furnished for volunteers.
- (7) Reasonable expenses incurred by volunteers in connection with their assignments may be reimbursed.
- (8) Recognition of volunteer service may include a recognition ceremony, certificates, and awards to be determined by the agency.

Sec. -5 Agency reports, required information. An agency as part of its annual report to the governor, the legislature, or the chief justice shall include estimates of:

- (1) The total number of volunteers and the total number of hours of service broken down into categories of regular-service volunteers, occasional volunteers, stipended volunteers, and material donors.
- (2) A list of volunteer job titles used by the agency."

SECTION 2.[†] This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 7, 1978.)

[†]Probably should read "3".